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1. Should a company submit a report if they don’t write any BI coverage or did not write any 
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9. What is the date that the number of employees should be based on?  

o Answer:  Typically, this would be when the policy was underwritten, or for policies with 
mid-term or at-will audits, when the policy was last rated.  

 
10. % of policies that have a physical loss requirement – what does it mean?  

o Answer:  Provide the percentage of policies with a physical loss requirement or cause of 
loss due to property damage. Should be based on policy counts for those policies listed 
with BI coverage. So, if all your policies have physical loss requirement the answer is 
100%. 

 
11. Can companies file as they may do with ORSA or CGAD where, for example, a company may file 

as multiple holding companies? Or does the NAIC want one submission for the entire group?  
o Answer:  While we prefer one submission for each entire group, we can accept multiple 

submissions for the same group if companies are not duplicated between submissions.  
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